

No. 18-658

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL DOE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BOYERTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET
AL.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. The Third Circuit’s decision warrants review because it substantially alters strict scrutiny review, in conflict with established precedent of this Court and decisions in other circuits.	4
A. The Third Circuit’s altered compelling interest analysis conflicts with precedent of this Court and other circuits.....	4
B. The Third Circuit’s narrow tailoring analysis conflicts with precedent of this Court and other circuits.	10
II. The Third Circuit’s watered-down strict scrutiny analysis warrants review because of its potential to seriously erode constitutional protections in other areas.....	20
A. Race discrimination	20
B. Content-based speech discrimination.....	21
C. Religious liberty.....	23
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX: List of Amici	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	10
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	5
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	11
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	4, 5, 7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	23
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16
<i>City of Laude v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	16
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	20
<i>Eng’g Contractors Ass’n of So. Fla., Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 122 F.3d 896 (11th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	11

<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	1, 10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	5
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Assn., Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	11
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	8
<i>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Ass'n</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993)	6, 7
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	23
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	20, 21
<i>Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh of Commonwealth System of Higher Education</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	15
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. F.C.C.</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994)	18

<i>Police Ass'n ex rel. Cannatella v. City of New Orleans</i> , 100 F.3d 1159 (5th Cir. 1996)	6, 7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	13
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	12
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	20, 21
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 13
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	20
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	21, 22
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	9
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Wateska v. Illinois Public Action Council</i> , 796 F.3d 1547 (7th Cir. 1986)	14

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 14, 15

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978) 19

Other Authorities

Clements-Nolle, Kristen, et al.,
*Attempted Suicide Among Transgender Persons:
The Influence of Gender-Based Discrimination and
Victimization*,
51 *Journal of Homosexuality* 53 (2006)..... 7
